

**REPUBLIC OF KENYA**  
**MACHAKOS COUNTY ASSEMBLY**

**OFFICIAL REPORT**

**Thursday, 27<sup>th</sup> June, 2019**

**Special Sitting**

*(Convened via Kenya Gazette Notice  
No. 5434 of 21<sup>st</sup> June, 2019)*

The House met at 5.36 p.m.

*[The Speaker (Hon. (Mrs.) Mwangangi) in the Chair]*

**PRAYERS**

**Hon. Speaker:** Good afternoon, Hon. Members.

**Hon. Members:** Good evening.

**Hon. Speaker:** It is not evening. Evening starts at 6.00 p.m.

**COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE HOUSE**

**Hon. Speaker:** In this Order, we have one business and I call upon the Chairperson of Budget and Appropriations committee.... Sorry Members, I am being reminded, you remember we have had a very long day; I was to vacate the seat but I was happily sitting on it, so let me just give way to my Deputy.

*(Loud consultations)*

*(Order for Committee read)*

*[Hon. Speaker left the Chair]*

**IN THE COMMITTEE**

*[Mr. Chairman (Hon. Paul Museku) took the Chair]*

THE MACHAKOS COUNTY APPROPRIATION BILL NO. 2 OF 2019

**Hon. Chairman:** Serjeant-at-Arms, can you close that door please. Hon. Members, the earlier we finish this, the earlier we go home. I call upon the Chair, Budget, Hon. Ndambuki. Mr. Clerk, proceed.

*Clause 2*

**Hon. Ndambuki:** Mr. Chairman, Sir, I beg to move:  
THAT, Clause 2 be amended by:

- (i) Deleting the following phrase **twelve billion, thirteen million, six hundred thousand, seven hundred and ninety one shillings** and substituting therefor the following phrase **“Twelve Billion, eight hundred and twenty two million, two hundred and sixty thousand, seven hundred and seventy five”**
- (ii) In the marginal note by deleting the figure **“12,013,600,,791’** and substituting therefor the figure **“12,822,260,775”**

*(Clause 3 agreed to)*

*First Schedule: Recurrent Expenditure*

*(Schedule R0001 agreed to)*

*Schedule R0002*

**Hon. Ndambuki:** Mr. Chairman, Sir, I beg to move;  
THAT, Schedule R0002 be amended by:

- (i) By deleting the words **“Quality Management”** and substituting therefor the word **“labour”** from the following phrase **“The amount required in the year ending 30th June, 2020 for recurrent expenses of Public Service, Quality Management and ICT portfolio in the following programmes”;**
- (ii) By deleting the figure **“455,,606,921”** relating to **“recurrent expenses of public service, quality management and ICT Portfolio”** and substituting therefor the figure **“ 509,030,705”;**
- (iii) By deleting the figure **“40,012,600”** relating to **“P03 Training, Research and Development”** and substituting therefor the figure **“93,436,384”;**

*(Question of the amendment proposed)*

*(Question, that the words and figures to be left out be left out, and the words and figures to be inserted in place thereof be inserted, put and agreed to)*

*Schedule R0003*

**Hon. Ndambuki:** Mr. Chairman, Sir, I beg to move:-  
THAT, Schedule R0003 be amended by:-

- (i) By deleting the word **“innovation”** and substituting therefor the word **“economic planning”** from the following phrase **“The amount required in the year ending 30th June, 2020 for recurrent expenses of Trade, Industrialization and Innovation Units portfolio in the following programmes”**
- (ii) By deleting the figure **“208,766,124”** relating to **“recurrent expenses of Trade, Industrialization and innovation Unit portfolio”** and substituting therefor the figure **“ 255,701,124”**;
- (iii) In **“P04 Industrialization and innovation”** by deleting the figure **“1,365,000”** relating to and substituting therefor the figure **“1,300,000”**;
- (iv) In **“P06 Legal Office”** by deleting the figure **“103,300,200”** and substituting therefor the figure **“150,300,200”**;

*(Question of the amendment proposed)*

*(Question, that the words and figures to be left out be left out, and the words and figures to be inserted in place thereof be inserted, put and agreed to)*

#### *Schedule R0004*

**Hon. Ndambuki:** Mr. Chairman, Sir, I beg to move:  
THAT, Schedule R0004 be amended by:-

- (i) By deleting **“505,076,133”** the figure **“recurrent expenses of Finance and Economic Planning portfolio”** and substituting therefor the figure **“556,162,299”**
- (ii) By deleting the figure **“76,642,634”** relating to **“P01 Financial Services (Revenue Management)”** and substituting therefor the figure **“ 128,690,000”**;
- (iii) By deleting the figure **“91,927,035”** relating to **“P02 County Treasury (Financial Management)(Budget Formulation, Coordination and Implementation section)”** and substituting therefor the figure **“ 115,652,240”**
- (iv) By deleting the figure **“306,835,577”** relating to **“P06 Human Resource Management and Support Services”** and substituting therefor the figure **“ 282,149,172”**

*(Question of the amendment proposed)*

*(Question, that the words and figures to be left out be left out, and the words and figures to be inserted in place thereof be inserted, put and agreed to)*

**Hon. Chairman:** Hon. Members, let us observe as less movement as possible in the Chamber so that we can be able to finish the business of the day as quickly as possible.

#### *Schedule R0005*

**Hon. Ndambuki:** Mr. Chairman, Sir, I beg to move:-  
THAT, Schedule R0005 be amended by:-

- (i) By deleting the figure “480,281,567” relating “**recurrent expenses of County Administration and Decentralized Units portfolio**” and substituting therefor the figure “395,605,149”
- (ii) By deleting the figure “400,733,441” relating to “**P01 General Administrative and Support services**” and substituting therefor the figure “229,890,713”;
- (iii) By deleting the figure “13,270,000” relating to “**P02 Civil engagement**” and substituting therefor the figure “99,436,310”

*(Question of the amendment proposed)*

*(Question, that the words and figures to be left out be left out, and the words and figures to be inserted in place thereof be inserted, put and agreed to)*

*Schedule R0006*

**Hon. Ndambuki:** Mr. Chairman, Sir, I beg to move:-  
THAT, Schedule R0006 be amended by:-

- (i) By deleting the figure “393,514,083” relating to “**recurrent expenses of Department Of Agriculture, Food Security and Co-Operative Development portfolio**” and substituting therefor the figure “383,449,083”;
- (ii) Delete the words “**department of**” from the following phrase “**recurrent expenses of Department Of Agriculture, Food Security and Co-Operative Development portfolio**”;
- (iii) By deleting the figure “102,408,325” relating to “**P01 General Administration and support services**” and substituting therefor the figure “103,363,325”;
- (iv) By deleting the figure “115,194,991” relating to “**P02 Crop Development and Management**” and substituting therefor the figure “114,174,991”
- (v) By deleting the figure “52,626,412” relating to “**P03 Livestock Resources Management and Development**” and substituting therefor the figure “52,626,411”;
- (vi) By deleting the figure “13,660,645” relating to “**P03 Fisheries Development**” and substituting therefor the figure “13,660,644”;
- (vii) By deleting the figure “35,164,357” relating to “**P07 Co-operative Development and Marketing**” and substituting therefor the figure “25,164,357”

*(Question of the amendment proposed)*

*(Question, that the words and figures to be left out be left out, and the words and figures to be inserted in place thereof be inserted, put and agreed to)*

*Schedule R0007*

**Hon. Ndambuki:** Mr. Chairman, Sir, I beg to move:-  
THAT, Schedule R0007 be amended by:-

- (i) By deleting the figure “**2,986,668,229**” relating to “**P01 General Administration and support services**” and substituting therefor the figure “**2,672,930,628**”;
- (ii) By deleting the figure “**235,233,854**” relating to “**P02 Machakos Level 5**” and substituting therefor the figure “**548,971,455**”

*(Question of the amendment proposed)*

*(Question, that the words and figures to be left out be left out, and the words and figures to be inserted in place thereof be inserted, put and agreed to)*

*Schedule R0008*

**Hon. Ndambuki:** Mr. Chairman, Sir, I beg to move:-  
THAT, Schedule R0008 be amended by:-

- (i) By deleting the figure “**147,680,703**” relating to “**P01 Headquarters Administrative services**” and substituting therefor the figure “**120,336,447**”;
- (ii) By deleting the figure “**16,960,125**” relating to “**P03 County Government Buildings Services**” and substituting therefor the figure “**26,464,617**”;
- (iii) By deleting the figure “**31,865,149**” relating to “**P04 County Fleet Management**” and substituting therefor the figure “**49,704,913**”;

*(Question of the amendment proposed)*

*(Question, that the words and figures to be left out be left out, and the words and figures to be inserted in place thereof be inserted, put and agreed to)*

*Schedule R0009*

**Hon. Ndambuki:** Mr. Chairman, Sir, I beg to move:-  
THAT, Schedule R0009 be amended by:-

- (i) By deleting the figure “**349,744,355**” relating to “**recurrent expenses of Education, Skills Training and Social Welfare portfolio**” and substituting therefor the figure “**309,916,439**”;
- (ii) By deleting the word “**development**” from the following phrase “**development expenses of Education, Skills Training and Social Welfare portfolio**” and substituting therefor the word “**recurrent**”;
- (iii) By deleting the figure “**62,538,832**” relating to “**Headquarters Administrative services**” and substituting therefor the figure “**177,645,916**”;
- (iv) By deleting the figure “**270,079,456**” relating to “**Basic Education**” and substituting therefor the figure “**105,144,456**”;

- (v) By deleting the figure “6,406,107” relating to “**Gender and Social Services**” and substituting therefor the figure “16,406,107”;

*(Question of the amendment proposed)*

*(Question, that the words and figures to be left out be left out, and the words and figures to be inserted in place thereof be inserted, put and agreed to)*

*Schedule R0010*

**Hon. Ndambuki:** Mr. Chairman, Sir, I beg to move:-  
THAT, Schedule R0010 be amended by:-

- (i) By deleting the figure “155,506,865” relating to “**development expenses of Energy, Lands, Housing and Urban Development portfolio**” and substituting therefor the figure “120,506,865”;
- (ii) By deleting the word “**development**” from the phrase “**development expenses of Energy, Lands, Housing and Urban Development portfolio**” and substituting therefor the word “**recurrent**”
- (iii) By deleting the figure “62,308,540” relating to “**P03 Energy and Natural Resources**” and substituting therefor the figure “27,308,540”.

*(Question of the amendment proposed)*

*(Question, that the words and figures to be left out be left out, and the words and figures to be inserted in place thereof be inserted, put and agreed to)*

*Schedule R0011*

**Hon. Ndambuki:** Mr. Chairman, Sir, I beg to move:-  
THAT, Schedule R0011 be amended by:-

- (i) By deleting the figure “134,452,605” relating to “**recurrent expenses of Tourism, Culture, Youth and Sports portfolio**” and substituting therefor the figure “103,897,125”;
- (ii) By deleting the figure “96,270,543” relating to “**P01 General Administration and Support Services**” and substituting therefor the figure “65,715,063”

*(Question of the amendment proposed)*

*(Question, that the words and figures to be left out be left out, and the words and figures to be inserted in place thereof be inserted, put and agreed to)*

*Schedule R0012*

**Hon. Ndambuki:** Mr. Chairman, Sir, I beg to move:-  
THAT, Schedule R0012 be amended by:-

- (i) By deleting the figure “**134,418,703**” relating to “**recurrent expenses of Water, Irrigation, Environment and Natural Resources portfolio**” and substituting therefor the figure “**122,720,525**”;
- (ii) By deleting the figure “**42,712,804**” relating to “**P02 Irrigation Schemes Development and Promotion**” and substituting therefor the figure “**31,014,626**”
- (iii) By deleting the phrase “**Irrigation Schemes Development and Promotion**” relating to “**P02**” and substituting therefor the following phrase “**Development and promotion of irrigation schemes**”

*(Question of the amendment proposed)*

*(Question, that the words and figures to be left out be left out, and the words and figures to be inserted in place thereof be inserted, put and agreed to)*

*Schedule R0013*

**Hon. Ndambuki:** Mr. Chairman, Sir, I beg to move:-  
THAT, Schedule R0013 be amended by:-

- (i) By deleting the figure “**59,599,285**” relating to “**recurrent expenses of Department of County Public Service Board portfolio**” and substituting therefor the figure “**59,009,725**”; and
- (ii) By deleting the figure “**59,599,285**” relating to “**P01 Administrative Services**” and substituting therefor the figure “**59,009,725**”;
- (iii) By deleting the figure “**7,911,676,847**” relating to “**class subtotal for recurrent expenditure**” and substituting therefor the figure “**7,850,709,245**”

*(Question of the amendment proposed)*

*(Question, that the words and figures to be left out be left out, and the words and figures to be inserted in place thereof be inserted, put and agreed to)*

*(Schedule R0014 agreed to)*

*Totals for Recurrent*

**Hon. Ndambuki:** Mr. Chairman, Sir, I beg to move:-  
THAT, Totals for Recurrent be amended as proposed.

*(Question of the amendment proposed)*

*(Question, that the words and figures to be left out be left out, and the words*

*and figures to be inserted in place thereof be inserted, put and agreed to)*

**Hon. Chairman:** I would like to explain to Hon. Kisila that we do have a draft Bill of which changes have taken place and everything upwards, including the totals, have to be made through the same process. Yes, go ahead.

**Hon. Kisila:** On R0009, there is a major drop on recurrent expenses for education, skills, training and social welfare. From 349 to 309, and I wanted your clarification---

**Hon. Chairman:** Hon. Member, that question was put and a decision made on it. It was already proposed and the question put and we moved ahead. So we will be touching up those issues with the Chair, Budget, after we finish the procedure, please. Thank you very much... I just want to put it clearly.

For example, where we have proposed amendments and like now we are going to development and we have a schedule which has proposed amendments, once I propose the question and he moves the question, I would like you to contribute at that point. You can raise your hand before I go ahead and put the question, put your proposals and arguments at that point.

It is for this reason that I will request the Majority Leader, on the issue of the municipalities, that is when we reach that Clause, that is where you need to raise the issue of actually reading the items themselves to be captured by the HANSARD. So, when we read and you hear me saying, for example, 'I propose the question that' be part of the Bill, and the Chair, Budget Committee moves it, then I come and propose the question that ... be amended as proposed, now at that time you can actually give a submission to it, before I put the question.

Once I put the question and the 'ayes' have it, the House has already made a decision on it. So, I think we will proceed from there.

### ***Second Schedule: Development Expenditure***

*(Schedule D0001 agreed to)*

#### *Schedule D0002*

**Hon. Ndambuki:** Mr. Chairman, Sir, I beg to move:-  
THAT, Schedule D0002 be amended by:-

- (i) By deleting the words **“Quality Management”** and substituting therefor the word **“labour”** from the following phrase **“The amount required in the year ending 30th June, 2020 for development expenses of Public**



**Service, Quality Management and ICT portfolio in the following programmes”**

*(Question of the amendment proposed)*

*(Question, that the words and figures to be left out be left out, and the words and figures to be inserted in place thereof be inserted, put and agreed to)*

*Schedule D0003*

**Hon. Ndambuki:** Mr. Chairman, Sir, I beg to move:-  
THAT, Schedule D0003 be amended by:-

- (i) By deleting the word “ **innovation** ” and substituting therefor the word “ **economic planning**” from the following phrase “**The amount required in the year ending 30th June, 2020 for development expenses of Trade industrialization and Innovation Units portfolio in the following programmes**”.

*(Question of the amendment proposed)*

*(Question, that the words and figures to be left out be left out, and the words and figures to be inserted in place thereof be inserted, put and agreed to)*

*Schedule D0004*

**Hon. Ndambuki:** Mr. Chairman, Sir, I beg to move:-  
THAT, Schedule D0004 be amended by:-

- (i) By deleting “**64,738,163**” the figure “**development expenses of Finance and Economic Planning portfolio**” and substituting therefor the figure “**89,738,163**”; and
- (ii) By deleting the figure “**33,238,163**” relating to “**P01Resource Mobilization**” and substituting therefor the figure “**58,238,163**”.

*(Question of the amendment proposed)*

*(Question, that the words and figures to be left out be left out, and the words and figures to be inserted in place thereof be inserted, put and agreed to)*

*Schedule D0005*

**Hon. Ndambuki:** Mr. Chairman, Sir, I beg to move:-  
THAT, Schedule D0005 be amended by:-

- (i) By deleting the figure “**85,100,000**” relating “**development expenses of County Administration and Decentralized Units portfolio**” and substituting therefor the figure “**88,100,000**”; and

- (iv) By deleting the figure “**5,000,000**” relating to “**P06 Investment in Non-Financial Assets**” and substituting therefor the figure “**8,000,000**”.

*(Question of the amendment proposed)*

*(Question, that the words and figures to be left out be left out, and the words and figures to be inserted in place thereof be inserted, put and agreed to)*

*Schedule D0006*

**Hon. Ndambuki:** Mr. Chairman, Sir, I beg to move:-  
THAT, Schedule D0006 be amended by:-

- (i) By deleting the figure “**359,525,927**” relating to “**development expenses of Agriculture, Food Security and Co-Operative Development portfolio**” and substituting therefor the figure “**354,525,927**”;
- (ii) By deleting the figure “**64,200,800**” relating to “**P07 Co-operative Development**” and substituting therefor the figure “**59,200,800**”;

*(Question of the amendment proposed)*

*(Question, that the words and figures to be left out be left out, and the words and figures to be inserted in place thereof be inserted, put and agreed to)*

*Schedule D0007*

**Hon. Ndambuki:** Mr. Chairman, Sir, I beg to move:-  
THAT Schedule D0007 be amended by:-

- (i) By deleting the figure “**536,173,909**” relating to “**development expenses of Health and Emergency Services portfolio**” and substituting therefor the figure “**586,173,909**”
- (ii) By deleting the figure “**37,772,498**” relating to “**P08 Public Health and Community Outreach**” and substituting therefor the figure “**87,772,498**”

*(Question of the amendment proposed)*

*(Question, that the words and figures to be left out be left out, and the words and figures to be inserted in place thereof be inserted, put and agreed to)*

*Schedule D0008*

**Hon. Ndambuki:** Mr. Chairman, Sir, I beg to move:-  
THAT, Schedule D0008 be amended by:-

- (i) By deleting the figure “**917,469,471**” relating to “**development expenses of Roads, Transport and Public Works portfolio**” and substituting therefor the figure “**1,364,097,057**”
- (ii) By deleting the figure “**470,109,531**” relating to “**P02 Road Development and Management**” and substituting therefor the figure “**916,737,117**”

*(Question of the amendment proposed)*

*(Question, that the words and figures to be left out be left out, and the words and figures to be inserted in place thereof be inserted, put and agreed to)*

*Schedule D0009*

**Hon. Ndambuki:** Mr. Chairman, Sir, I beg to move:-  
THAT, Schedule D0009 be amended by:-

- (i) By deleting the figure “**108,543,298**” relating to “**development expenses of Education, Skills Training and Social Welfare portfolio**” and substituting therefor the figure “**158,543,298**”; and
- (ii) By deleting the figure “**50,000,000**” relating to “**P01 General Administration and Support Services**” and substituting therefor the figure “**100,000,000**”.

*(Question of the amendment proposed)*

*(Question, that the words and figures to be left out be left out, and the words and figures to be inserted in place thereof be inserted, put and agreed to)*

*Schedule D0010*

**Hon. Ndambuki:** Mr. Chairman, Sir, I beg to move:-  
THAT, Schedule D0010 be amended by:-

- (i) By deleting the figure “**1,112,661,700**” relating to “**development expenses of Energy, Lands, Housing and Urban Development portfolio**” and substituting therefor the figure “**1,152,661,700**”; and
- (ii) By deleting the figure “**20,540,600**” relating to “**P03 County Electrification**” and substituting therefor the figure “**60,540,600**”

*(Question of the amendment proposed)*

*(Question, that the words and figures to be left out be left out, and the words and figures to be inserted in place thereof be inserted, put and agreed to)*

*(Loud consultations)*

**Hon. Museku** (Chairman): Hon. Members, i want to request the House to allow me to go back to D0010 with the leave of the House. Thank you very much for giving me that leave. Hon.

Majority Leader, approach the Chair.

*(The Chairman consulted with the Majority Leader)*

Hon. Members, let us proceed. We go back to schedule D0010.

*Schedule D0010*

**Hon. Ndambuki:** Mr. Chairman, Sir, I beg to move:-  
THAT, Schedule D0010 be amended by:-

- (i) By deleting the figure “**1,112,661,700**” relating to “**development expenses of Energy, Lands, Housing and Urban Development portfolio**” and substituting therefor the figure “**1,152,661,700**”;
- (ii) By deleting the figure “**20,540,600**” relating to “**P03 County Electrification**” and substituting therefor the figure “**60,540,600**”

*(Question of the amendment proposed)*

**Hon. Muendo:** I want to move an amendment and i want to read a section before i go to the amendment that is on 512 on department of Energy, Lands, Housing and Urban development.

THAT the committee further recommends that the amount set aside for municipalities be distributed as follows;

- Machakos Municipality Ksh. 303, 000,000
- Tala Kangundo Municipality Ksh. 441,000,000
- Mavoko Municipality Ksh. 273,000,000

And be shared as per agreed projects attached herewith.

### **Machakos Municipality ward projects**

#### *Mumbuni North*

Road tarmacking, drainage and street lights. Kwa Kitu-Ikungu Road (2km) at Ksh. 70,000,000

#### *Muvuti/Kiima Kimwe*

Tarmacking of Eastleigh-Five Hills, street lighting at Mwanyani Primary Loop, Storm drainage on Kathemboni Road, Lighting of Markets of Eastleigh, Muthini and Katoloni Area all at Ksh. 60,000,000.

#### *Mutituni*

Cabro Works, Storm Water Drainage, 10 garbage Collection Bin at Mutituni Market, Street Lighting of AIC Street, Mosque Street and Slaughter Street and Town Planning and Title Deeds of Mutituni Market all at Ksh. 60,000,000.

#### *Machakos Central*

Tarmac, Construction of storm water drainage and installation of Integrated Solar Street Lighting of Kafoca -Iiyini-Kwa Seng'e, Tarmac, Construction of storm water drainage and installation of Integrated Solar Street Lighting at Wholesale and Retail Market Loop and Tarmac,

Construction of storm water drainage and installation of Integrated Solar Street Lighting at Kitui Road-Jua Kali-Complex all at Ksh. 100,000,000

*Mua*

Cabro Works, Storm Water Drainage, 10 garbage Collection Bin at Kithini Market and Kathome all at Ksh. 13,000,000.

### **Tala/Kangundo Municipality**

*Tala*

Tarmacking of Tala-Musemei-Katine Polytechnic-SA Kimani-Mwania-Tala high School-Nairobi Road, Murrarming, Culverts and grading of Tala Redeemed Church-Kyaume Top-Kalala, Street lights, Cabro works, Sewerage and Drainage at Syanthi Market and Tarmac and Bridge of Syanthi-Katine-Tala.

*Matungulu West*

Tarmac Nguluni to Kwa Makau. Grading and murrarming of Nguluni to Utooni, grading and murrarming of Nguluni- Kwa Ngii. The amount is Ksh. 241 million. That is for the whole sub-county (??) They will share that

*Matungulu North*

Projects in Matungulu North that is street lights and drainage at Kwa Mwaura market, street lights and drainage, Katulya market. Street lights Kiliku market, Mlolongo market. Kangemi market grading and murrarm.

*Matungulu East*

Street lights cabro works and drainage katuanyaa market. Street lights cabro works and drainage kinyui market. Tarmac, drainage and street lights Tala, Chaume, katuanyaa.

*Kyeleni ward*

Street lights Kyeleni market, street lights Kithurai market. Street lights cabro works and drainage donyo sabuk town. They will share the Ksh. 241 million.

*Kangundo West*

Tarmac Kawethei Market. Sewer system Kakuyuni market and Kangundo North, street lights and murrarming---

Chair there is a lot of... I continue?

**Hon. Musyimi:** Point of correction.

**Hon. Chairman:** This is not a motion; he is just reading a paper so in that this information which reached the committee so this is what has been posted in the wall of the committee so in case there is anything else.....what did you want to say?

**Hon. Musyimi:** Actually there was a correction and the correction is not noted here so this road Kathithyamaa-Kikambuani it was not murrarming but tarmac.

**Hon. Chairman:** Noted continue.

**Hon. Muendo:** Thank you, Chair. Now we have.

*Kangundo North*

Street lights and murraming Kathithyamaa-Kikambuani. Kangundo North also grading and murraming Kikambuani-Kyelelu

*Kangundo East*

There is some confusion..... I do not know whether this tarmac Chair, this tarmac and murraming and lighting of Kangundo backstreet two is it in Kangundo Central.

**Hon. Musyimi:** No, actually look at it it is on the upper side so it is reflecting for Kangundo North. It is the one I was talking about.

**Hon. Chairman:** Let me just make a clarification here please. Tarmac Kangundo backstreet two is Kangundo town Murraming lighting and drainage Kangundo police KMTC you can see Kangundo KMTC? That is Kangundo Central okay? I do not think Kangundo North...do you have KMTC? That is why I want us to move realistically.

That what I am reading is for Kangundo Central, Kangundo central there is tarmac for Kangundo backstreet from what I am holding here and there is also murraming plus lighting and drainage on the Kangundo police KMTC and there is to another place. Yes Hon. Member.

**Hon. Mitaa:** Thank you, Hon. Chairman. There is also something which I cannot see here on drainage of storm water Kangundo town. Drainage of storm water Kangundo let it be---

**Hon. Chairman:** Let it be captured I think the tarmac goes with drainage of storm water. So the tarmac goes with drainage of storm water. Where there is tarmac there is drainage and storm water control so those two should be noted. Now you are saying Kangundo East has what? Kangundo North.

**Hon. Musyimi:** Kangundo North the road Kithityamaa-Kikambuani was not for murraming, it was for tarmac.

**Hon. Chairman:** Noted.

**Hon. Muendo:** Thank you, for that correction Chair and I would like when we ask for information, please Hon. Members be available this is because we did not avail the...most of the MCAs did not avail their information. That is why we are having this problem. Now we go to Mavoko Municipality. Any correction? Can you correct that Bwana.....who is correcting? Did you give?

*(Hon. Chairman withdrew from the Chamber)*

**Hon. Member:** Chair of chairs.

**Hon. Muendo:** What did you...*unajua kulikua na kazi mingi.*

**Hon. (Ms.) Mutwiwa:** I am not blaming anybody.

**Hon. Muendo:** I am saying; what changes do you need.

**Hon. (Ms.) Mutwiwa:** There is nothing which is written there, I had forwarded Kivaani market, tarmacking of the entire town drainage works, cabroworks on the pavement, construction of modern toilets and flashlights.

**Hon. Muendo:** It is being captured.

**Hon. (Ms.) Mutwiwa:** Who is capturing.

*(Loud consultations)*

**Hon. Muendo:** Can we continue? Clerks?

**Hon. (Ms.) Mutwiwa:** Have they captured Kivaani.

**Hon. Muendo:** Yes it has been captured.

**Hon. (Ms.) Mutwiwa:** Who is capturing?

**Hon. Muendo:** Even when you were speaking it was captured.

*(Hon. Chairman withdrew from the Chamber)*

Let me continue Chair, we did some corrections for Kangundo East which has been captured. We go now to Mavoko Municipality Ward

### **Mavoko Municipality**

#### *Kinanie*

Kinanie ward, cabro works, storm water drainage and street lights at Kyumbi market. Street lights in Kinanie market, Daystar market and Pioneer markets with a total of Ksh. 60 million.

#### *Athi River*

Tarmac Nyambura stage-Ngei 2, Drainage Kwa Nyambura road. Street lights Nyambura stage-Ngei 2. Street lights Ngimu estate total Ksh. 60 million.

#### *Muthwani*

Where is Hon. King'ori. Cabroworks, storm water drainage and street lights Joska market. Road- Pumzika-Okoo road, Kithunguri-Marsabit. Cabroworks drainage and street lights. Marstart-Jetview-MC at Ksh. 53 million.

#### *Mlolongo/Syokimau*

Cabroworks, storm water drainage and streetlights. Tarmacking Old Mombasa road both sides. Tarmacking Police-Gossip road at Ksh. 100 million.

*(Applause)*

Total for Mavoko Municipality Ksh. 273 million, total for Machakos Municipality Ksh. 303 million, total for Tala-Kangundo Municipality Ksh. 441 million. Thank you, Chairman.

**Hon. Mutiso:** I am saying that on project name where we have wholesale and retail market it is Uhuru wholesale market because we have two.

**Hon. Chairman:** Captured.

**Hon. Mutiso:** That is what I have said.

**Hon. Chairman:** Captured, thank you. Thank you, Hon. Majority Leader.

*(Question put and agreed to)*

*(Question, that the words and figures to be left out be left out, and the words and figures to be inserted in place thereof be inserted, put and agreed to)*

*(Schedule D0011 agreed to)*

*Schedule D0012*

**Hon. Ndambuki:** Mr. Chairman, Sir, I beg to move:-  
THAT, Schedule D0012 be amended by,

- (i) By deleting the figure “**332,220,026**” relating to “**development expenses of Water, Irrigation, Environment and Natural Resources portfolio**” and substituting therefor the figure “**500,220,026**”;
- (ii) By deleting the figure “**115,090,530**” relating to “**P01 Water Supply and Sewerage**” and substituting therefor the figure “**283,090,530**”

*(Question of the amendment proposed)*

*(Question, that the words and figures to be left out be left out, and the words and figures to be inserted in place thereof be inserted, put and agreed to)*

*(Schedule D0013 agreed to)*

*(Schedule D0014)*

**Hon. Ndambuki:** Mr. Chairman, Sir, I beg to move:-  
THAT, Schedule D0014 be amended by,

- (i) By deleting the figure “**295,000,000**” relating to “**Development Expenses of County Assembly portfolio**” and substituting therefor the figure “**387,000,000**”; and



- (ii) By deleting the figure “290,000,000” relating to “P02 Legislative Services” and substituting therefor the figure “382,000,000”

*(Question of the amendment proposed)*

*(Question, that the words and figures to be left out be left out, and the words and figures to be inserted in place thereof be inserted, put and agreed to)*

*Totals for development*

**Hon. Ndambuki:** Mr. Chairman, Sir, I beg to move:-  
THAT, totals for development be amended by as proposed.

*(Question of the amendment proposed)*

*(Question, that the words and figures to be left out be left out, and the words and figures to be inserted in place thereof be inserted, put and agreed to)*

*Grant total*

*(Hon. Kisila spoke of record)*

**Hon. Chairman:** If it is an issue for the total on education; we have checked in our worksheet what you have there is not the right figure, the right figure are in the report which was read before the Assembly and they are going to be amended as per the report which was read in the Assembly.

**Hon. Kisila:** Fair enough.

**Hon. Chairman:** Thank you, very much. Mr. Clerk, proceed. Just a minute; Chair, if you look at the report you read it gives you the totals for education. Can we just look at it and compare it with what he has on his paper. Where is that report? Here is the report.

*(Consultations)*

Chair, the report you were reading; do you have it with you?

**Hon. Ndambuki:** Yes.

**Hon. Chairman:** Can you go to the department of education. Here we go, can you look at the totals for education as read before the House so what is going to be put is what was read before the House. That one is just a draft okay, thank you very much. Mr. Clerk, proceed.

**Hon. Ndambuki:** Mr. Chairman, Sir, I beg to move:-  
THAT, the Grand Total be amended by:

- a. By deleting the figure “**4,101,923,944**” relating to the “**Class Sub Total for development expenditure**” and substituting therefor the figure “**4,971,551,530**”
- b. Deleting the figure “**12,013,535,791**” relating to the “**Grand Total**” and substituting therefor the figure “**12,822,260,775**”

*(Question of the amendment proposed)*

*(Question, that the words and figures to be left out be left out, and the words and figures to be inserted in place thereof be inserted, put and agreed to)*

*Clause 2*

**Hon. Ndambuki:** Mr. Chairman, Sir, I beg to move:-

THAT, clause 2 be amended by,

- i. Clause 2 of the Bill is amended by deleting the following phrase **twelve billion, thirteen million, six hundred thousand, seven hundred and ninety one shillings** and substituting therefor the following phrase “**Twelve Billion, eight hundred and twenty two million, two hundred and sixty thousand, seven hundred and seventy five**”
- ii. In the marginal note by deleting the figure “**12,013,600,,791**’ and substituting therefor the figure “**12,822,260,775**”

**Hon. Chairman:** Why are we amending Clause 2?

**Hon. Ndambuki:** The total budget after the adjustments had the grand totals and all figures changing.

**Hon. Chairman:** Thank you.

*(Question of the amendment proposed)*

*(Question, that the words and figures to be left out be left out, and the words and figures to be inserted in place thereof be inserted, put and agreed to)*

*(Clause 1 agreed to)*

*(Title agreed to)*

*(Applause)*

*(Question proposed)*

*(Question put and agreed to)*

*(Applause)*

*The House resumed)*

*[The Speaker (Hon. (Mrs.) Mwangangi) in the Chair]*

**REPORT AND THIRD READING**

**THE MACHAKOS COUNTY APPROPRIATION BILL NO. 2 OF 2019**

**Hon. Museku:** Hon. Speaker, I wish to report THAT the Committee of the Whole House has considered The Machakos County Appropriation Bill No. 2 of 2019 and has approved the same with amendments.

**Hon. Speaker:** Thank you, Chair of chairs. Hon. Ndambuki, Chair Budget and Appropriations Committee.

**Hon. Ndambuki:** Thank you, Hon. Speaker. I beg to move that the House do agree with the Committee in the said report. Thank you, Hon. Speaker.

**Hon. Speaker:** Hon. Ndambuki, do you want to give a short explanation before you call your seconder.

**Hon. Ndambuki:** Yes, thank you, Hon. Speaker. The House has been able to look at the amendments that the committee had proposed and I am glad that they have adopted them. Thank you. I call upon Hon. Paul Museku to second.

**Hon. Speaker:** Thank you. Hon. Paul Museku.

**Hon. Museku:** Thank you, Madam Speaker. I wholly second that movement that motion. Thank you, Hon. Speaker.

**Hon. Speaker:** You want to give any explanation; a short one?

**Hon. Museku:** Yes, Hon. Speaker. I would like to first of all applaud the House for having gone through the report and amendments during the committee of the whole House. I think the changes which we have made we were making from the draft Appropriation Bill which had been printed, that is what we were making amendments based on the considerations of the various committee sectors and the report which was read by the Chair of budget committee.

I would like to thank each and every one of you for supporting the amendments which we have done and I do believe that with the passing of this Bill we are going to be able to serve the people of Machakos to the best of our abilities. Thank you, Hon. Speaker.

**Hon. Speaker:** Thank you, Hon. Museku.

*(Question proposed)*

*(Question put and agreed to)*

*(Applause)*

**Hon. Speaker:** Hon. Members, under this Order, I call upon the Chair Budget and Appropriations Committee, Hon. Ndambuki. It is the Third Reading.

**Hon. Ndambuki:** Hon. Speaker, pursuant to Standing Orders 131(2), I wish to move the motion that, the Machakos County Appropriation Bill, 2019 (Bill No. 2 of 2019) be now a Third time. Thank you, Hon. Speaker.

**Hon. Speaker:** Hon. Ndambuki, before you call a seconder, you may wish to may be thank the House?

**Hon. Ndambuki:** Yes. Thank you, Hon. Speaker. I thank the House for staying still and contributing passionately and supporting the Bill up to this point. Thank you, Hon. Speaker.

*(Applause)*

I call upon Hon. Jacqueline Nziva to second.

**Hon. Speaker:** Hon. Jacqueline Nziva.

**Hon. (Ms.) Nziva:** Thank you, Hon. Speaker and Hon. Members present. I do second the motion. Thank, you, Hon. Speaker.

*(Applause)*

**Hon. Speaker:** Thank you very much, Hon. Nziva.

*(Question proposed)*

Hon. Members, as the night is coming, we tend to lose our vision that is why I keep on removing this and putting them up but I feel better when I am looking at you without this. So, Hon. Members, at this point, do we have any member who may have a contribution on the Third Reading; any comment? There are Members who want to say something, Hon. Majority Leader; on the third reading.

**Hon. Muendo:** Thank you, Hon. Speaker. I would like to thank also the committee of Budget and Appropriations for the good job they have done and I would like also to say that the work is now left with the Hon. Members. After we allocate the money, we give the budget we should be involved to supervise the projects. Thank you, Hon. Speaker.

*(Question put and agreed to)*

*(The Bill was accordingly read the Third Time and passed)*

*(Applause)*

**Hon. Speaker:** It is going to be immediately forwarded to the Governor for assent so that then it becomes an Act of this Assembly. I just want to thank you for your resilience; for your patience and you have proved that you are up to the task. I can see you have been here since 10

a.m. and it is now 7.15 p.m. and you have done a commendable job keep it up.

*(Applause)*

### **ADJOURNMENT**

**Hon. Speaker:** So, at this point Hon. Members, the sitting is adjourned and is going to resume on the 2nd day July 2019 at 10 a.m. Have a good night.

The House rose at 7.17 p.m.